

Court No. - 15

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2853 of 1988

Appellant :- Arunendra Kumar

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Rajeev Sharma

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Arvind Kumar Mishra-I, J.

On the matter being taken up, no one responds on behalf of the appellant despite repeated calls. Learned AGA is present.

This appeal is of the year 1988 and has already been admitted by this Court on 14.12.1988.

Record shows that the accused appellant is on bail. In view of above, issueailable- warrant against appellant through Chief Judicial Magistrate, concerned, returnable at an early date. In case the appellant surrender and/or arrested, he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs.20,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned subject to the undertaking that he shall appear before this Court personally or through counsel on the next date fixed.

List this case after one month.

It is made clear that Chief Judicial Magistrate, concerned shall submit his report along with copy of bail bonds and sureties furnished by the appellant.

Office is directed to communicate this order to the CJM, concerned within 48 hours by fax.

Order Date :- 20.3.2018

Raj