



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2853 of 1988**

Arunendra Kumar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Rajeev Sharma  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 83**

**HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.**

1. Sri Rajeev Sharma, Learned counsel for the appellant submits that pursuant to the order dated 18.8.2023, copies of the paper books have been prepared and he seeks time to obtain the said copies.
2. List this matter in the **week commencing 24.11.2025.**
3. In the meantime, Learned counsel for the appellant may apply for the copies of the paper books in the usual course.
4. The copies of the paper books may also be provided to the State.

**(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)**

**November 13, 2025**

Sachin